Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 162  26,181
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (4,035)  (4,624)
Net proceeds from sale of business 8,479  —
Other, net 1,118  1,154
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 3,410  (111,607)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt —  41,392
Long-term debt payments (400)  (11,792)
Payment of debt issuance costs (54)  —
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (462)  (387)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 2,057  180
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation 292  37
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,433  29,430

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 1,264  (769)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 55,256  (71,188)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 68,858  110,610
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 124,114  $ 39,422

8

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2016

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges
Gain on Sale of

Business
Adjusted Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Residential Products  $ 119,965  $ —  $ —  $ 119,965
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  81,380  —  —  81,380

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (373)  —  —  (373)
  81,007  —  —  81,007

Renewable Energy & Conservation  62,127  —  —  62,127
Consolidated sales  263,099  —  —  263,099

Income from operations
Residential Products  20,725  258  —  20,983
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  6,190  851  —  7,041
Renewable Energy & Conservation  7,657  —  —  7,657

Segment Income  34,572  1,109  —  35,681
Unallocated corporate expense  (8,795)  —  —  (8,795)

Consolidated income from operations  25,777  1,109  —  26,886

Interest expense  3,666  —  —  3,666
Other expense (income)  8,035  —  (8,533)  (498)
Income before income taxes  14,076  1,109  8,533  23,718
(Benefit of) provision for income taxes  (2,913)  424  11,414  8,925

Income from continuing operations  $ 16,989  $ 685  $ (2,881)  $ 14,793

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted  $ 0.53  $ 0.02  $ (0.09)  $ 0.46

Operating margin
Residential Products  17.3%  0.2%  —%  17.5%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  7.6%  1.0%  —%  8.7%
Renewable Energy & Conservation  12.3%  —%  —%  12.3%
Segments Margin  13.1%  0.4%  —%  13.6%
Consolidated  9.8%  0.4%  —%  10.2%

9

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

 June 30, 2015

As Reported In

GAAP Statements
Acquisition

Related Items
Restructuring

Charges
Reclass of

Hedging Activity
Adjusted Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Residential Products  $ 134,669  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 134,669
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  101,900  —  —  —  101,900

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (482)  —  —  —  (482)
  101,418  —  —  —  101,418

Renewable Energy & Conservation  17,084  —  —  —  17,084
Consolidated sales  253,171  —  —  —  253,171

Income from operations
Residential Products  11,910  —  3,251  (920)  14,241
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  5,356  —  59  —  5,415
Renewable Energy & Conservation  999  902  —  —  1,901

Segment Income  18,265  902  3,310  (920)  21,557
Unallocated corporate expense  (7,064)  699  1,042  —  (5,323)

Consolidated income from operations  11,201  1,601  4,352  (920)  16,234

Interest expense  3,811  —  —  —  3,811
Other income  1,101  —  —  (920)  181
Income before income taxes  6,289  1,601  4,352  —  12,242
Provision for income taxes  2,202  598  1,629  —  4,429

Income from continuing operations  $ 4,087  $ 1,003  $ 2,723  —  $ 7,813
Income from continuing operations per share –

diluted  $ 0.13  $ 0.03  $ 0.09  $ —  $ 0.25

Operating margin
Residential Products  8.8%  —%  2.4%  (0.7)%  10.6%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  5.3%  —%  —%  — %  5.3%
Renewable Energy & Conservation  5.8%  5.3%  —%  — %  11.1%
Segments Margin  7.2%  0.4%  1.3%  (0.4)%  8.5%
Consolidated  4.4%  0.6%  1.7%  (0.4)%  6.4%

10

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2016

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges
Gain on Sale of

Business

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 220,112  —  —  $ 220,112
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  161,397  —  —  161,397

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (740)  —  —  (740)
  160,657  —  —  160,657

Renewable Energy & Conservation  116,007  —  —  116,007
Consolidated sales  496,776  —  —  496,776

Income from operations
Residential Products  32,956  1,276  —  34,232
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  9,516  1,531  —  11,047
Renewable Energy & Conservation  11,970  —  —  11,970

Segment Income  54,442  2,807  —  57,249
Unallocated corporate expense  (15,058)  31  —  (15,027)

Consolidated income from operations  39,384  2,838  —  42,222

Interest expense  7,357  —  —  7,357
Other expense (income)  7,840  —  (8,533)  (693)
Income before income taxes  24,187  2,838  8,533  35,558
(Benefit of) provision for income taxes  705  1,055  11,414  13,174

Income from continuing operations  $ 23,482  $ 1,783  $ (2,881)  $ 22,384

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted  $ 0.74  $ 0.05  $ (0.09)  $ 0.70

Operating margin
Residential Products  15.0%  0.6%  —%  15.6%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  5.9%  1.0%  —%  6.9%
Renewable Energy & Conservation  10.3%  —%  —%  10.3%
Segments Margin  11.0%  0.6%  —%  11.5%
Consolidated  7.9%  0.6%  —%  8.5%

11

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended

 June 30, 2015

As Reported In
GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Items
Restructuring

Charges
Gain on Sale

of Facility

Reclass of
Hedging
Activity

Adjusted Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 241,464  $ —  $ —  $ — $ — $ 241,464
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  196,185  —  —  — — 196,185

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (947)  —  —  — — (947)
  195,238  —  —  — — 195,238

Renewable Energy & Conservation  17,084  —  —  — — 17,084
Consolidated sales  453,786  —  —  — — 453,786

Income from operations
Residential Products  24,043  —  3,470  (6,799) 1,803 22,517
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  7,362  —  423  — — 7,785
Renewable Energy & Conservation  999  902  —  — — 1,901

Segment Income  32,404  902  3,893  (6,799) 1,803 32,203
Unallocated corporate expense  (12,233)  471  1,559  — — (10,203)

Consolidated income from operations  20,171  1,373  5,452  (6,799) 1,803 22,000

Interest expense  7,511  —  —  — — 7,511
Other income  (2,458)  —  —  — 1,803 (655)
Income before income taxes  15,118  1,373  5,452  (6,799) — 15,144
Provision for income taxes  5,494  513  2,037  (2,526) — 5,518

Income from continuing operations  $ 9,624  $ 860  $ 3,415  $ (4,273) — $ 9,626
Income from continuing operations per

share – diluted  $ 0.31  $ 0.03  $ 0.11  $ (0.14) $ — $ 0.31

Operating margin
Residential Products  10.0%  —%  1.4%  (2.8)% 0.7% 9.3%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  3.8%  —%  0.2%  — % —% 4.0%
Renewable Energy & Conservation  5.8%  5.3%  —%  — % —% 11.1%
Segments Margin  7.1%  0.2%  0.9%  (1.5)% 0.4% 7.1%
Consolidated  4.4%  0.3%  1.2%  (1.5)% 0.4% 4.8%

12